9256

was nothing they could do about it, that the sidewalks were freej and that

. that thev must move so as not to block traffic on the sidewalks, but that

Regular meeting of the City Council, held at 4:00 ofclock P.l.,
Tednesday, July 24, 1940, in the Counecil Chember, City Hall. Mayor Ben K.
Douglas presided and present were: Councilmen Albea, Baxter, Britt, Hovis,
Tudson, Funtley, Little, Nance, Sides, Ward and Wilkinson.

Absent: None.

The minutes of the special meeting of Tuly 2lst. were read by
the Clerk and on motion of Councilmen Huntley, seconded by Counciiman Albes,
were unanimously spproved.

R Ta st e Tatien it Sl et vy
SROLEGLLULN Bl

A large delegation of workers from The Nebel Knitting Company,
headed by James C. Jones, were present, with regard to conditions at that
mill ceaused by a strike which has been on for several months.

Wr. TJones called on several members of this delegation to
give an account of what the workers have to contend with. Miss Virginia
Maddock told of conditions, which she said the Policemen paid’ no heed to.
She stated thaet those who are working are compelled to ride into the mill
grounds in vans for protection and thet they are subjected to surses, pro-
fane snd indecent languages, threats, slingshot slugs, tear gas and foul
smelling bombs. She stated that one police officer had stated that there

211 the strikers had to do was to entertain the police.

Otis A. Wright., Arthur Msuldin, Mrs. Carolyn Heffner, lirs.
Virginia Bunn and others, all told of the threats, shooting and other
embarassing incidents which they were subjected to by the strikers, with
the apparent indifference of the police to do anything about it.

After listening to the above for more than one hour, Council-

man Sides suggested that the City Attorney and City lznager investigate

the leaw with regard to picketing. “IMr. Searborough stated that he had made
a special study for about a week =nd had given a full report of his find-
ings with regard to the law on picketing to the Police Department. He
stated that it was illegal %o band together and keep the workers from going
to and fran the mill. Fe stated that under the United States Tonstitution
and also the State Constitution any orgsnization has a right to picket, bul

thev have no right to use force, threats or intimidations to keep others
from going To work, although they do have the right o use argument 1o
prevent them from going to and fro.

Councilman Fudson stated that owing to the limited number of
policemen available for strike duty, he would suggest that the City call
on outside sources, such as the Department of Justice of the State of
North Carolina to assist with this problem,. Councilmen Sides asked that
the State end County be invifted to give assistances

Tomes asked the Couneil to use their influence in helping

. gattlament of ths strike.

M

®

-+
)
[
b
“h
[51]
]
“+
[]




uly 24, 1940

1L
o o DY
age 257

Coumeilman Baxter made a motion that the Mayor appoint a camittee
of thres from the Council to meet with 2 representative from each side,
in the Mayorts office, within a week, in an endeavor to settle the strike.
This motion was seconded by Councllman Albea.

Councilman Wilkinson offered an amendment to this motion thait
a committee be appointed as set forth in the originel motion, and that
a representative from the Sheriff's office, from the County Folice and
the State Police, meet with this comitiee to see if they cannot restrict
the responsibility and get some assistance. Councilman Baxter accepted
this amendment to his motion, also to include a member from the National
Labor Relations Board. This motion carried, with Councilman Britt
voting in the negative.

Mayor Douglas appointed on the comittee from the Cbunciﬂ:9
Councilmen Baxter, Sides and Albea, also City Attornsy Scarborough and

himself.

On motion of Councilman Little, seconded by Councilman Huntley
and carried, the Mayocr and Clerk were authorized to sign a contract with
the Caldwell Construction Company for one car {1302 feet) of No. 1=8%
Terras Cotta Pipe, in 3-foot joints, at the price of $340.99, and also with
Charlotte Lumber Corp., for one car of the same, at the price of $341.00.

A11 bids received on this material were gquoted at the same price
and the awards were made on the basis of distribution of business where
price and guality are equal.

STOT A CUTY TN A TTTICISTY R ATy TTYRTTOO T RS
COINTRACT FOR AUTCHORIIE A¥D THUCH TIHRES.

Bids having been received on ths following tires for sutomobile
and truck service, as follows:

32x6 heavy duty ¥stop and start® 10-ply tires

12 =

12 -~ 32%6 heaby dubty 10-ply tirves

12« 30x5 heavy duty 8-ply

10 - 600x16 4-ply tires

MeDonald Service Company (Firestone) £831.38
Witt Tire Company (Fisk} ; ' 88Z.48
Charlotte General Tire ColCGenerals) 894,38
Davton Tire Sales Co. (Dayton) 919.23
GCoodyear Service {Goodyear) 933,52
Goodrich Silvertown (Goodrich) 971.72
Vietor Shaw Company (U. Se } 1025, 30
Myers Auto Serviece Co  (U. S. ) - 1173.54
Mills Auto Service,Inc. (Atlas) 518.16
Fleming Tire & Vulc.Co. (Penn) 518,36
Sears,Roebuck & Co. (A1l State) 545,50

The City Manager advised that all of the above bidsg are on
specifications, which call for 100 line merchandise, except bids of Mills
Auto Service, Inc., on "Atdas® and Sears-Roebuck & Co. on "All State".

Councilman Werd made a motion that award be made to the lowest
bidder, McTDonald Service Company, in the amount of $831.38 and that the

Mayor and Clerk sign the contract. Motion seconded by Councilman Huntley

and carried.

257




258

Councilman Sides msde a motion that contract for printing
250,000 {one year's supply) of Water Bill Forms be awarded to the lowest

| pidder, Piedmont Printery, in the emount of #232,45, and that the contract
. be signed by the Mayor and Clerk. Motion seconded by Councilmean Albeas

and unahimously carried.

Other bids received on furnishing these forms were:

The News Publishing Company #235, 00
Huneyeutt Printing Company ) 239,16
Stendard Printing Company 243,354
The Tavern Press 255,30
Pound and loore Company - 274,73
Southern Printing Company 323,00

DeWitt Tate was awarded the contract for moving three houses
in connection with the Eleventh Street widening project, at the price of
$240,00, and the Mayor and Clerk were authorized to execube the said
contract, on motion of Councilman Iittle, seconded by Councilman Wilkinson
and carried.

. Bid was also received from the Trull House lioving Company on
this work, at the price of $475.00.

fn motion of Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilman Little,
authority was given for the extension of a sewer in East S5th Street, from
Paric Drive 240 feet towards Hawthorne Lane, to serve one large honse which
is being moved from the front of thie lot on Hawthorne Tene to a new
location facing on Fast Bth. Street, by Drs. Fleming and Seruggs. The
cost of this exbension will be %271,15 and Drs. Fleming and Scruggs have -
agreed to pay the difference of &71,15 between the estimated cost and the
customary $200.00 allowed by the City for each sewer connection.

On motion of Councilmen Hovis, seconded by Councilmen Little,
the following re-aasessment ordinance for property of the Southern Railway
System, on North Tryon Street, was unanimously adopted on three readings
and declared by the Meyor to be an ordinsnce of the City of Charlotte:

The City Council of the City of Charlotte, North Carclina,
DO ORDATY that the special benefits to the abutting property on North
Tryon Street on account of the paving of the street, beginning at 2 point
525,9 Teet measured southerly from the southeast intersectlion corner of
Nerth Tryon Street and Fast 27th Street, and running in a southerly direct-
jon 3,180 feet and originally assessed as a whole against the Southern
Railway Compsny, is hereby subdivided and reassessed on the Hast Side
only, as follows:

KoL L9



July 24, 1940

Page 259

STREET NO. OWNER FRONTAGE  WATHR  SEWER STREET WATLK  TOTAL
1500 thru Southern RW'y Lo, 2962O = 240,51 5,4‘5l¢15 - 53691964
2114

2116 thru Southern RWY. Coe 287 - 10.92 378,05 = 388,97
2202

22042224 Southern Rwy. Co. 273 - 10,92 359,60 = 370,52

YT VT TONTED ASUTY NI OWIANTETII T OV ReTasnmnrsrnle Ty ATV ST
T : T FATHTII TNV FITINTL TASTTY MYTT ATYT SV T
IO CONTRACT OF HATTHR e HOU C‘i_: s iﬁl’iuﬂl Ll BUR \,&“uux_i.ﬁ%‘ﬂﬁm i

i The City Manager presented an amendment to the contract of
Walter W. Hook, for architectural services on the Charlotte Memorial

Hospital project, which has been aporoved by the Hospital Board. He stated

that this amendment is brought about by the fact that additional work,
other than that specified in the original contract, has been handled by
Mr. Hook, with the approval of the Owner's representative and the Hospital
Board, on the various hospital contracts, and it was the City Managerts
recommendation that this amendment to the comtract of September 14, 1938,
be approved.

On motion of Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilman Wilkinson
and carried, this approval was given for amendment to Contract dated
Beptember 14, 1938, which smendment reads as follows:

»Tt is hereby mutually agreed between parties hereto that the
Agreement between Owners and Architect under date of September 14, 1938,
by and between the City of Charlotte, M. C., hereinaffer called the Owmer,
and Welter W. Hook, hereinafter called the Architect, shall be emended as
follows:

Section 1 = Architect’s Services - The Architect shall prepare
the necessary drawings and specifications for the purchase of certain.
kitchen equipment, ranges and stoves, ¥kitehen machines, also certain
refrigerators and refrigeration equipment and lobby furniture at the
Charlotte Memorial Hospital,designated as Docket N.C. 1412-F; also draw
the forms of proposal and contracts, issue certificates of payment, keep
accounts and supervise the installation of said egquipment.

Section 2 - Payments - For the performance of the above stated
work, the Architect shall be paid = total of five percent (3%) of the
cost of the equipment purchased under said specifications, payable as
follows: : - . .

On the award of the contract, 66% of the total fee arising
 Prom the rate set forth above and on completion of the installation, the
balance due on the total contract arising from this amended agreements

Section 3 - The other Articles included in the original
contract, except as noted above, shall be ecually binding on this smend-
ment -to the originsl agreement.™

TR T T AT
i Py SO Deodloe

SNEFTSEIRYTT N AT ST -
ST sldaadln 4l .

founcilmsn Baxter moved that the streets in Plsdmont Courts
proiect be named as follows: Tirst Street entering the project from
Seigle Avenue, going north, to be named Willis Street, and the second
street to be named MacRae Street. These names were recommended by
the Exseutive Directof of the Toeal Housing Authority and do not conflict

with other street namss in the Citv. Motion seconded by Councilmﬁn Little
and unanimously carried.

259




260

with reference to the payment of salaries of four City employees who are

seconded by Councilman Wilkinson, that the Council rely upon the statement

The City lanager reported that he had received a reguest from the
Mechenics Perpetual Building & Loan Association with T ference to property
located at 920 North Tryon Strest, acquired thru foreclosure inﬁMafch_l950'
rrom Lex Marsh, Jre Thére was considerable personal property in this
veturn, which was considered to be in error. The records show that =2 supple-
mental return was filed prior to the time that the tax Wooks for 1929 were
closed. This supplemental return, however, would not be accepted at that
time by the tax authorities. Tn 1930 the Mechanics PerpetualjBuilding and
Toen Association endeavored to »ay their tax on this property, as shoﬁn by
+he samended return but same would not be accepied. Since that time gfforts
have been made to pay on the amended return and only within the past thirty
days the Bozrd of County Commissioners passed a motion allowing pavment
pased on the smended return, considering the first return was in error.
The countv tax has now been paid on the amended return -and reguest is made
that the City accept payment on the same basis. The same anplies to 310 East
Park Avenus. Interest to be paid as of March 1930, on both propsrties. 5
On motion of Councilman Baxber, seconded by Councilman Ward and
unenimously carried, the City Council authorized payment on the basis of
the smended return, as set out above,

d
8

Mr. Armstrong reported that the National Cuard will be called out
on August 3rd. for three weeks and asked for a decision from the Counecil

members of the National Guard. He stated that two weeks of this time will
be copnsidered as the regular vacation period.

Councilmen Werd made a motion that where ordered out that the City
pay these salaries (if legal) while they are in service, letting their work
be done by other employees ip their respective departments. o second %o
this motion.

Councilman Albea made a motion, ywhich was séconded by Councilman
Huntley, that they be paid for three weeks, if legal, while On manauvers
and that their jobs be saved for them when they return after three weeks.

Councilmen Sides then offered a substitute motion, which was

made by the City Manager in his report and that their jobs be held for

them when they returm, if legal. This was made alter a discussion as 1o
thoge members who have already used their two weeks vacation. This motion
was voted on and carried.

}
i

T, B
T RCTED ad

-+
e

£

The City Menager advised that bids had been advertised for and
received on a year's supply of Cast Iron water pipe for the Tater Depart-
ment and vead the bids as received.

np motion of Councilman Hovis, seconded by Councilmen LI
11 hide on this pips wers rejected and ordered to be re-advertis

9

3

;
o]




Park and Recreation Commission a group of negroes be granted the use of

TEETUTTIT T YT TS OTTTTR T oA e o T rTYET TS CSTIINTT TR A VTR STUO VIS Sl o ey Ty
Rl lﬂlA‘L.;vu T RE-ROUTE FIGHVLY FrCd 1ATH STREET BACHE TOTRYCH STHTAT.

E

i

s

\ Councilman Hudson presented a petition from residents of
West 11th.S%reet, asking that the highway be re-routed from this street
back to North Tryon Street, due to the fact that this street is becoming
a speedway.

‘ This was turned over to the City lienager to investigate as
to the rate of speed of vehicles itraveling this highway, and Councilman

Tudson was advised that the matter should also be taken up with the Highway
Commission. )

g T R

T TR 0T YT o g
REPQORT (7 OOl llaE O N

‘Councilmean Wilkinson, as Chairman of the committee appointed
to go inte the request of the Negro Citizens League for assistance in
getting Fairview swimming pool re-opened, reported that his commititee had
met and gafinto this matter with the Park and Recreation Commission, and
that the Commission iz making every effort possible to get a W.P.A. project
which will get the pool in shape for use, with the limited funds which
they heva, He stated that the projeet which they have in mind will
cost about 515,000,000 with W.P.Z. assistance.

AETTY AT STICED O RATSTAT AT My
CROUP OF FEGRS MUSICIANS TC

D FESTIVAL IN ARMORY.

Councilman Sides made a motion that upon the request of the

the Armory-fuditorium on some night when it is not to be used by any other
orgenization, for the purpose of holding a music festival. Motion seconded
by Councilman Albea and carried.

o

2

TS TN TP o gy SN ATV T

SoTTT AT CTRITVTSETO T AT TSR T ATTMTIRY i A ; T g
BaFiN i—iuij‘iﬁ:)l‘&i:[—}»l& POLTE JAUNDRY BE Ubh TOR QIL\_‘L PN R 8 NS ¥ & W OF it 2 ¥

souneilman Hudson suggested that the City Manager look into
the pogsibility of using the laundry at the Industrial Home for the
weshing of the uniforms of the sanitary and street department employees.

: T ATTTE
o HMe AL

?
£
<3
b
L9

Notice of claim of C. A. Paul, for damages in the sum of
$15,000,00 for alleged injuries sustained by falling on the snow and lce
in the City's streets, last winter, was presented by his attorney, Mre.
John Robinson, and this was turned over to the City Attormey for handling.

(ELETERY DEEDS.
on motion of Councilman Albea, seconded by Councilman

Baxter, the following cemetery deeds and pervetual care agreements were
approved:

261






